Ca.lp Date: January 7, 2000

California Public Employees' Retirement System Reference No:

P.O. Box 942709 Circular Letter No: 200-021
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 Distribution: 1, 1B, VI

888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) Special:

Telecommunication Device for the Deaf
No Voice (916) 795-3240

TO: ALL CONTRACTING PUBLIC AGENCIES

SUBJECT: NEW OPTIONAL BENEFITS

Due to recent legidation effective January 1, 2000, the following optional contract
provisions are available to public agencies:

Section 20903 2 Years Additional Service Credit

An agency may amend its contract to provide two years additional service credit to
members who retire during a designated period because of impending mandatory
transfers, layoffs, or demotions and the following requirements are met:

A. The member is employed in a specified job classification, department, or other
organizational unit, and retired within the period designated by the governing
body. The designated period must be subsequent to the effective date of the
contract amendment and can not be less than 90 nor more than 180 daysin length.
(The benefit cannot be provided on the basis of employee or ganization or
unrepresented groups).

B. Thegoverning body must certify that it is electing to be subject to the provisions of
this section due to mandatory transfers, layoffs, and/or demotions that constitute at
least one percent of the job classification, department, or organizational unit.

C. Thegoverning body must certify that it is the intention at the time Section 20903
becomes operative that any vacancies created by retirements under this section or
at least one vacancy in any position in any department or organizational unit shall
remain permanently unfilled thereby resulting in an overall reduction in the work
force of such department or organizational unit.

D. The governing body must certify that it has complied with the provisions of
Government Code Section 7507, and has disclosed the additional employer
contributions and the funding of those employer contributions, at a public meeting.

E. The governing body must transmit an amount to the Retirement Fund that is the
actuarial equivalent of the difference between the allowance the member will
receive and the allowance the member would have received without the additional
service credit.

To beeligible for this service credit, a member must have at least five years service
credit, be in employment status with the providing agency for at least one day during the



designated period, and retire during the designated period. The member’ s retirement
date may not bethefirst day of the designated period.

A member cannot receive credit under this section if the member receives any
unemployment insurance payments during the designated period. If the retired member
subsequently reenters membership, the additional service credit is forfeited.

Employer Cost: The agency will receive an invoice for the exact cost after all eligible
members have received the additional service credit. Payments may be remitted over a
two-year period with the minimum of annual installments. All accounts, except lump
sum payments remitted within thirty days of billing, will be subject to interest assessment
at the current employer crediting rate.

Note: In addition, thereis a $10.00 actuarial valuation fee for each member who retires
during the designated period and receives the additional service credit.

Member Cost: None.

Section 21023.5 Public Service Credit for Peace Corps or America Corps: VISTA
Service

A member may elect to purchase up to three years of service credit for any volunteer
service in the Peace Corps or AmeriCorps. Volunteers In Service To America. The
member must contribute an amount sufficient to cover the total employer and employee
cost plusinterest, at rates determined by the board.

Employer Cost: No valuation required.

Employee Cost: After the contract has been amended, the member may obtain cost
information by contacting Member Services Division.

Section 21362.2 3% @50 Formula for Local Safety Members

Thisformula provides to local safety members 3% of pay at age 50 for each year of
service credited with that employer. The percentage of pay islevel, and does not increase
after age 50.

Local safety members subject to the 3% @ 50 Full or Supplemental formula contribute
9% of reportable earnings. Those under the 3% @ 50 Modified formula (coordinated
with Social Security) contribute 9% in excess of $133.33.

Employer Cost: Valuation required.

Member Cost: As discussed above.

Section 21363.1 3% @55 Formula for Local Safety Members

Thisformula providesto local safety members 3% of pay at age 55 for each year of

service credited with that employer. For members who retire earlier, the percentage of
pay is reduced to 2.4% at age 50 and gradually increases to the maximum of 3% at age



55.

Local safety members subject to the 3% @ 55 Full or Supplemental formula contribute
9% of reportable earnings. Those under the 3% @ 55 Modified formula (coordinated
with Socia Security) contribute 9% in excess of $133.33.

Employer Cost: Valuation required.

Member Cost: As discussed above.

We hope you find this information helpful. Questions regarding this information should
be directed to the Actuarial and Employer Services Division at the above listed number.

Kenneth W. Marzion, Chief
Actuarial and Employer Services Division



	NEW OPTIONAL BENEFITS
	Section 20903 2 Years Additional Service Credit
	Section 21023.5 Public Service Credit for Peace Corps or America Corps: VISTA Service
	Section 21362.2 3% @ 50 Formula for Local Safety Members
	Section 21363.1 3% @ 55 Formula for Local Safety Members





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		200-021-00.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



